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INTRODUCTION AND RATIONALE

Long Wittenham is currently preparing a Neighbourhood Plan.

As part of its evidence gathering process, the Long Wittenham Neighbourhood Plan Steering
Group commissioned Oxfordshire Rural Community Council to conduct a community survey
in May 2015. ORCC is a charity that works with and supports communities across
Oxfordshire and has long-standing expertise in assisting communities with consultation
strategies.

The survey gave all households in the village the opportunity to express an opinion on local
facilities, services, and housing development, and to register a housing need, should they
have one.

The survey had 6 parts:

I- Your household

- A new Community Hub

- Your opinions on housing development
IV- Living and working in Long Wittenham

V- Does your whole household or any person/ s in your household need a new
home in Long Wittenham?

VI- Do you know of anyone living elsewhere who wishes to move to Long
Wittenham?

DISTRIBUTION AND RESPONSE

e ORCG, liaising with Long Wittenham Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group (NPSG),
prepared the survey content

e The NPSG distributed surveys to 353 households in May 2015

e 194 surveys were returned to ORCC in Freepost envelopes (or collected by the NPSG):
a response rate of 55%

e ORCC analysed the returned surveys and prepared this report

e No information is known about the non-respondents, and no assumptions have been
made about their housing opinions, needs, or requirements
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SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

The report gives a detailed breakdown of answers to all 42 survey questions. The following is

a selection of findings.

PART 1

41 people have left Long Wittenham in the last 5
years

PART 2

72% agree with building a Community Hub on
Site 1

PART 3

53% agree with building 30-40 new homes to
finance the new Community Hub

PART 4

49% stated that parking is ‘never a problem’ for
them or their visitors

71% support the removal of all traffic calming

63% would not use a rush-hour bus service to
Didcot

Top 3 things that people like about living in Long
Wittenham:

e Quiet and peace-42%

Top 3 reasons for leaving Long Wittenham:

e Employment-47%
e Further education- 21%
e Lack of suitable housing- 16%

74% agree with building a Community Hub on
site 2 (if site 1 is unavailable)

Top 3 type of homes that Long Wittenham
needs:

e Smaller/ starter homes (1-2 beds)- 71%
e Family homes (3-4 beds)- 51%
e Affordable housing- 48%

96% support efforts to lobby for a new road-
bridge

88% support creating a new cycle/ footpath
between Long Wittenham and Clifton Hampden

Top 3 bus services that should be improved:

e Oxford- 52%
e Didcot- 44%
e Abingdon- 17%

Top 3 things that would improve quality of life in
Long Wittenham:

e Shop and Post Office- 32%
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e Friendly- 30%
e Neighbourliness/ community spirit- 28%

PART 5

26 households intend to move to a new home in

Long Wittenham in the next 5 years

21 households wish to move to another home in

Long Wittenham in the next 5 years but CANNOT

PART 6

56 households currently living outside Long
Wittenham wish to move to the parish in the
next 5 years

e less traffic- 21%
e Better public transport- 17%

Top 3 reasons for needing a new home in Long
Wittenham:

e \Want to start a first home- 42%
e Need asmaller home-21%
e To be near family- 17%

Top three reasons preventing a household from
moving within Long Wittenham:

e Unable to afford a new home- 71%
e Lack of suitable housing- 37%
e Lack of social housing- 9%

Top 3 reasons for wishing a new home in Long
Wittenham:

e To be near family- 46%
e Want to start first home- 35%
e To give or receive family support- 31%
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Part One- Your Household

RESULTS

1. How many people of each gender and age live in your household?
188 respondents — 465 total
individuals

80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10

0

B Male
B Female

0-15 16-24  25-44 45-64 65-74 75-84 85+

Age range

Comparison of survey respondents with 2011 Census:
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2. How many people in your household are...?
individuals

30% 35%

00%

M 2011 census (876 residents
responding)

M 2015 NP survey (465 residents
responding)

186 respondents — 398 total
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In full-time employment | S —— 131
Retired | 107

In part-time employment N 47
Self-employed | EENN 42
Student living at home full-time Y
Homemaker S8 11
Student living at home for part of the year 84
Unemployed and available for work 94
Permanently sick/ disabled @3

On government training scheme 8>
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3. How long have you lived in Long Wittenham?
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home — 188 respondents
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In the parish — 131 respondents

less than 3 3to 10 11to 20 21to 30 31+

4. Have any members of your household left the parish in the last 5 years?

e 26 respondents reported in total that 41 people from their households had left the

parish in the last 5 years.

Why did they leave?

43 total reasons

Employment

Further education

Lack of suitable housing
Other

Couldn't afford rent or mortgage
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OTHER REASONS
Marriage/ to live with partner 3 Lack of public transport

To set up own home 1

5. How many people have joined your household in the last 5 years?

e 16 respondents- 24 new additions to household (births, marriage, relatives moving

in etc.)

Part Two: A New Community Hub

RESULTS

6. Do you agree with building a Community Hub on Site 1?

183 respondents

9

Oxfordshire Rural Community Council
Long Wittenham Neighbourhood Plan Survey Report (July 2015)




M Yes
B No

7. If Site 1 is not available for development, do you agree with building a Community Hub on

Site 2?

186 respondents

M Yes
B No

8. If Sites 1 and 2 are not available for development, do you agree with building a Community
Hub on Site 3? 177 respondents

M Yes
B No

Part Three: Your Opinions on Housing Development

RESULTS
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9. 30-40 new homes may be required to finance the new Community Hub. Do you agree with
the building of these homes? 182
respondents

10. If you DO NOT AGREE with the building of 30-40 new homes, how many new homes would

you support being built in Long Wittenham? 92 respondents
] 31
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11. What type of accommodation do you think Long Wittenham needs?
178 respondents — 400 total choices

Smaller/ starter homes (1-2 bedrooms) 126
Family homes (3-4 bedrooms)
Affordable housing
Supported housing

None

Larger family homes (4+ bedrooms)
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Part Four: Living and Working in Long Wittenham

RESULTS

Never

Yes- infrequently

Yes- daily

Yes- once or twice a week

Yes- once or twice a month

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
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13. Is other people’s parking a problem for you? 176 respondents

Pub customers

Neighbours

M Yes- daily
M Yes- once or twice a week

M Yes- once or twice a
month

Village hall events

M Yes- infrequently

M Never
Church services
School run
| o
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
OTHER REASONS
Pendon Museum open days 5 Fishermen/ walkers 2
Parking on pavements 1 Visitors 1

14. If you answered ‘yes’ to the question above, please tick if the following happens.
91 respondents- 105 choices given in total
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B Access to my property
becomes restricted/
obstructed

B | am prevented from

parking close to my
own property

15. Do you support investigations into the creation of a village car park? 182 respondents

M Yes
B No

16. Do you support efforts to lobby for the building of a new road-bridge to bypass the village
(a new river crossing between Appleford and Long Wittenham is being discussed at county
level)? 184 respondents
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M Yes
B No

17. There are several possible options to change or improve traffic calming in the village-

which would you support?

172 respondents

A

123

Removal of all traffic calming 26
62
1lming, around the bends at each end of the village W Yes
88
H No
44
toval of chicanes- replacing with full-width bumps 128

18. Do you support the creation of a link from Long Wittenham to the Thames Path by opening

up a footpath over the weir?

185 respondents
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M Yes
B No

19. Do you support creating a new cycle path/ footpath between Long Wittenham and Clifton
Hampden? 190 respondents

M Yes
B No
I Don't know

20. Would you use this cycle/ footpath? 186 respondents
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21. If so, how often would you use this cycle/ footpath? 151 respondents

e

Weekly 87

vty | (D s

Daily 18

22. If there was a morning and an evening rush-hour bus service to Didcot, would you use it?
189 respondents
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No

Yes- occasionally

23. Do you use the current bus service to Didcot? 189 respondents

M Yes
B No

24. If you could improve local bus services, where would a bus run and on what days?
89 respondents

Destination Total choices Specific service improvements
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Oxford

Didcot

Abingdon

Wallingford

Newbury

Berinsfield

46

39

15

14

1

suggested

Regular/ hourly

Morning

Mid-morning

Twice daily

Twice weekly

Improved weekend service
Evening

Mid-afternoon

Regular/ hourly
Morning

Early evening
Late evening
Mid-afternoon
Daily
Mid-morning
Saturday evening
Twice daily

Regular/ hourly
Morning
Late-afternoon
Twice daily

Regular/ hourly
Weekdays
Morning

Late night

Mid-morning
Occassionally

Regular/ hourly

25. What do you like about living in Long Wittenham?

Quiet and
peaceful
Rural location

Pubs
Safe

Views
Nothing

Little new

67

17

13

Friendly

Proximity to
towns and
cities
School
Community
activities
Church
Local
amenities

R PR R NWDO®

P NN D =N DO

[E

1
161 respondents

49 Neighbourliness/ 45
community spirit

15 Village/ social life 16

11 Walks 11

7 Proximity to the 5
river

3 Near railway 3

1 History 1
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development

26. What don’t you like about living in Long Wittenham? 151 respondents
Traffic 75 Lack of a 51 Poor public 25
(volume) shop/ Post transport

Office
Traffic (speed) 17 Parking 12 Traffic calming 8
Extent of 6 Flooding 6 Low-flying 4
coming local aircraft

development

Poor 4 Lack of 4 Poor 3
broadband teenager footpaths/
activities cycle-paths
Poor 3 Not enough 3 Potholes 2
community social
spirit activities
27. What would improve your quality of life in Long Wittenham? 141 respondents
Shop/ Post 45 Less traffic 30 Better public 24
Office transport
Road by-pass 12 Cycle path to 11 Better 8
Clifton broadband
Hampden
Cafe 8 New road- 7 No chicanes 6
bridge
Solve parking 6 Central 6 Better 5
problems Community children’s play
Hub area
Less aircraft 4 Better 4 Footpath to 3
noise community Appleford and
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spirit Clifton

Hampden

Better 2 Surgery 2 More traffic 2
community calming
facilities
Sports hall/ 2 Bigger/ 2 Youth Club 1
facilities improved

village hall
Improved 1 Facilities/ 1 Facilities/ 1
traffic calming activities for activities for

teenagers young children
More tree and 1 Safer road 1 Better road 1
flower crossing maintenance
planting
Better social 1 Regular 1 Tennis court 1
mix clearing of

footpaths/

hedgerows

Part Five: Does your whole household or any person/ s in your household
need a new home in Long Wittenham?

RESULTS

28. Is your household intending to move to another home in Long Wittenham in the next 5
years? 134 respondents
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M No
M Yes

I Wish to move but
can't

29. If you wish to move but cannot, what are the reasons preventing you?
21 respondents — 35 total reasons

Unable to afford to buy new home f“ 15
Lack of suitable housing to meet my needs s 13
Alack of social housing -3 4
Unable to afford moving costs '2 3
Alack of affordable private rented properties .'1 2
Family reasons ! 1 -

0 2 4 6 8 10121416

30. How many people of each age group would live in the new home (include carers if support
needed to live independently)? 24 respondents — 47 individuals
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B Male
M Female
0-15 16-24  25-44  45-64 65-74 75-84 85+
31. Why do you need a new home in Long Wittenham? 24 respondents — 28 total reasons
Wa ntto start f| rst home _ 11

Need smaller home

To be near family

Retiring

To give or receive family support
Need bigger home

Special needs

Unable to afford current rent

S |
-
LB
S | >
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32. Who owns the home live in now? 25 respondents

Self (with or without mortgage) h 1

Parents/ relatives n 6

Rented from Housing Association ‘ 3
Private rented n 2

33. Does anything affect the type of home you need? 23 respondents

B No
M Yes- limited mobility
1 Yes- wheelchair used
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34. What type of home do you need? 25 respondents — 50 total choices

Semi-detached house
Detached bungalow
Flat

Detached house
Terraced house

Terraced bungalow

Semi-detached bungalow

35. What kind of housing would you prefer? 23 respondents
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Private rent

Housing Association rent

_ 3
Shared-ownership ; 3
1

Self-ownership

4

M 1st choice
M 2nd choice
¥ 3rd choice
M 4th choice

20

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20

36. How many bedrooms would your new home need?

16
6

16
14
12
10

NOOWNNNNN

o N B~ O

One Two

Three

18 respondents — 27 total choices

3

__B

Four

26|
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37. Does anyone in your home have a supported housing need?
2 respondents — 3 total choices

e 1respondent stated that they required independent accommodation with care
support

e 1respondent that they required supported living for an adult with learning
disabilities who wants to live independently in a home of their own AND independent
accommodation with care support

38. How many years have you lived in Long Wittenham? 26 respondents

31+
21 to 30
11t0 20

3to 10

Less than 3
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39. Are you on the South Oxfordshire District Council Housing Register?

M Yes
B No

25 respondents

to move to Long Wittenham?

RESULTS

Part Six: Do you know of anyone living elsewhere who wishes

40. Do you know of any households living outside Long Wittenham which wish to move to the

parish in the next five years?

139 respondents
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M Yes- total number of
households which
wish to move

B No

41. What type of home would those households wishing to move to Long Wittenham require?

Supported housing

Affordable housing

Mobile home

Terraced bungalow |gummm 2

Semi-detached bungalow W 1-bed
M 2-bed

i 3-bed

Detached bungalow = 4-bed

M No size given

Flat

Terraced house

Semi-detached house

Detached house
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42. Why do they wish to move to Long Wittenham? 26 respondents — 50 total reasons

To be near family 1
Want to start first home 9

To give or receive family support 8

To be near work — 5
Need b|gger home _ 5

Unable to afford current mortgage SN 3
Retiring i 3

Want to build own home | SHEEE >

Divorce/ separation S >

Tenure insecure | 1
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Oxfordshire Rural Community Council
Registered office: Jericho Farm, Worton, Witney, OX29 452
T: 01865 883488. F: 01865 883191. W: www.oxonrcc.org.uk
Registered in England as a
Company limited by guarantee (n0.2461552) and as a charity (n0.900560)
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